© Danfoss | 2024.07 AI164086478959en-021001 | 1
Actuators for modulating & 3-point control
AME 655 – without safety function
AME 655 GA – without safety function (replacement for AMV(E) 4xx/6xx)
AME 658 SU, AME 658 SD – with safety function (spring up/down)
AME 659 SD – with safety function (spring down); DIN EN 14597 certified
Data sheet
Actuators are primarily designed to regulate

Stem heater for VFM valve 65-250 065Z7022
Accessories - Adapter
Type Code No.
Adapter for VFG/S, VFU and AFQM 6 & AFQM
PN 25 if produced before March 2015.
065B3527
Accessories – Stem clutch
Type Code No.
Stem clutch for all AMV (E) 65x actuators 003G6398
Accessories - Potential free terminal *
Type Code No.
Potential free terminal for all AME 65x
actuators 24V
003G6336
Potential free terminal for all AME 65x
actuators 230V 003G6337
* Included in AME 659 SD & AME 655 GA
Note:
Do not use safety activations for
ON/OFF regulation.
AI164086478959en-021001 | 3© Danfoss | 2024.07
Data sheet	 Actuators for modulating & 3-point control AME 655/658/659
Design
	 1.	 Manual operation knob
	 2.	 Function buttons
	 3.	 Service cover
	 4.	 Removable gland support *
	 5.	 End position indication ring
	 6.	 Stem connector
	 7.	 Valve connector (yoke)
*	 additional gland support with
	 one M16 and one M20 gland added
	 with AME 655GA and AME 659SD
	 actuators only.
Installation Mechanical
Please check the allowed installation positions
for the valve and actuator. The actuator can be
installed in all positions (see below).
Use a M8/SW13 key (not supplied) to fit the
actuator to the valve body. Allow for necessary
clearance for maintenance purposes. To link
valve and actuator stems use a 4mm Allen
key (not supplied). The actuator has position
indication rings which should be pushed
together before el. connection; after self-stroking
they indicate end positions of the stroke.
Electrical connection
Electrical connections can be accessed by
removing the service cover.
AME 655GA / 659SD
Four cable entries are supplied with actuator.
AME 655 / 658
Four cable entries are provided for M 16×1.5
or M 20×1.5 cable glands. Note that in order to
maintain the enclosure’s IP rating, appropriate
cable glands must be used.
<150°C
150-200°C ZF4
200-350°C ZF5
VFG/S + adapter 065B3527 + ZF4/5
VFGS + adapter 065B3527 + ZF5 (DN 15-125)
VFG/S + adapter 065B3527
VFU 2 + adapter 065B3527 + ZF4/5VFU 2 + adapter 065B3527
Code No.
ZF 4 003G1394
ZF 5 003G1396
4 | AI164086478959en-021001 © Danfoss | 2024.07
Data sheet	 Actuators for modulating & 3-point control AME 655/658/659
AME 655
CONTROLLER
24V
230V
AME 658
CONTROLLER
AME 655
DIP 6 OFF (1a, 1b)
DIP 6 ON  (2a, 2b)
CONTROLLER
24V